

No. 23-2297

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

IN RE FTX TRADING, ET AL.,

Debtors

ANDREW R. VARA, UNITED STATES TRUSTEE FOR REGIONS THREE
AND NINE,

Appellant,

v.

FTX TRADING ET AL.,

Appellees.

On Direct Appeal from Order dated February 21, 2023, entered by the United States Bankruptcy Court for the District of Delaware, Case No. 22-11068 (JTD)

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE LAW PROFESSORS IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLANT ON THE ROLE OF BANKRUPTCY EXAMINERS IN
CHAPTER 11 REORGANIZATION**

Jonathan C. Lipson
Harold E. Kohn Professor of Law
Temple University
Beasley School of Law
1719 North Broad Street
Philadelphia, PA 19122
Telephone: (215) 204-0608

Irv Ackelsberg
John J. Grogan
David A. Nagdeman
LANGER GROGAN & DIVER, P.C.
1717 Arch Street, Suite 4020
Philadelphia, PA 19103
Telephone: (215) 320-5660

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii-vi
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. PUBLIC AND CREDITOR INTERESTS REQUIRE A TARGETED INDEPENDENT INVESTIGATION AND REPORT ON THE SPECTACULAR RISE AND FALL OF FTX.....	7
A. The Public and Creditors Have a Strong Interest in Understanding the Causes and Consequences of Major Corporate Failures	7
B. “None” Is Not an “Appropriate” Examination of the FTX Debtors.....	12
1. The Public and Creditors Have an Inherent Interest in Understanding “Freefall” Bankruptcies.....	12
2. An Examiner Should Address the Secrecy of the Case.....	14
3. An Examiner Should Investigate and Report on the Novel Legal Status of FTX-held Cryptocurrency.	17
II. PROFESSIONALS’ POTENTIAL CONFLICTS OF INTEREST WARRANT APPOINTMENT OF AN INDEPENDENT EXAMINER.....	18
A. Counsels’ Prebankruptcy Representations of FTX.....	19
B. Sullivan & Cromwell’s Disputed Role in the FTX Change of Control	22
C. Sullivan & Cromwell’s Ongoing Role in Insiders’ Prosecutions.....	25
CONCLUSION.....	29

APPENDIX: LIST OF *AMICI CURIAE*30
CERTIFICATES OF COMPLIANCE35
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Comm. of Equity Sec. Holders v. Lionel Corp.</i> , 722 F.2d 1063 (2d Cir. 1983)	10
<i>In re Celsius Network LLC</i> , 647 B.R. 631 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2023), <i>leave to appeal denied</i> , No. 23-CV-523 (JPO), 2023 WL 2648169 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 27, 2023)	4, 17, 18
<i>In re CRED Inc.</i> , No. 20-12836 (Bankr. D. Del.)	17
<i>In re Enron Corp.</i> , No. 01-16034 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y.)	3
<i>In re FTX Trading</i> , No. 22-11068 (Bankr. D. Del.)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Ira Haupt & Co.</i> , 361 F.2d 164 (2d Cir. 1966)	28
<i>In re Lehman Brothers Holdings, Inc.</i> , No. 08-13555 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y.)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Lyondell Chemical Co.</i> , No. 09-10023 (REG) (Bankr. S.D.N.Y.)	3
<i>In re Mirant Corp.</i> , No. 03-46591 (Bankr. N.D. Tex.)	3
<i>In re New Century TRS Holdings, Inc.</i> , No. 07-10416 (Bankr. D. Del.)	3
<i>In re Purdue Pharma</i> , No. 19-23649 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y.)	15
<i>In re Revco D.S., Inc.</i> , 898 F.2d 498 (6th Cir. 1990)	9, 12
<i>In re Washington Mutual, Inc., et al.</i> , No. 08-12229 (Bankr. D. Del.)	3

<i>In re Worldcom</i> , No. 02-13533 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y.)	3, 4, 9, 12
<i>Mach Mining, LLC v. E.E.O.C.</i> , 575 U.S. 4280 (2015)	10
<i>Pansy v. Borough of Stroudsburg</i> , 23 F.3d 772 (3d Cir. 1994)	14
<i>See In re Alterra Healthcare Corp.</i> , 353 B.R. 66 (Bankr. D. Del. 2006).....	15
<i>U.S. v. Bankman-Fried</i> , No. 22-cr-00673 (S.D.N.Y.).....	26

STATUTES

11 U.S.C. § 107(a)	14
11 U.S.C. § 704.....	16
11 U.S.C. § 1104(c)	1, 2, 20, 29
11 U.S.C. § 1106.....	16
11 U.S.C. § 1106(a)	19
11 U.S.C. § 1107(a)	4, 19
54 AM. BANKR. L.J. 29 (1980).....	8
124 CONG. REC. S17 (daily ed. Oct. 6, 1978) (statement of Sen. DeConcini)	8
Bankruptcy Reform Act of 1978.....	8
H.R. Rep. No. 95-595 (1977).....	7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Archer, Rick, <i>FTX Examiner Report OKs \$111M In Professional Fees</i> https://www.law360.com/articles/1718547/ (Sept. 6, 2023).....	14, 28
Bruce, Kara J., <i>[Redacted]: Creditor Privacy in Bankruptcy’s Fishbowl</i> , 43:3 BANKR. L. LETTER 9 (Mar. 2023).....	16

Bussel, Daniel J., <i>A Third Way: Examiners As Inquisitors</i> , 90 AM. BANKR. L.J. 59 (2016).....	12
Coordes, Laura N., <i>Examining Examiners</i> , 43:2 BANKR. L. LETTER 1 (Feb. 2023)	17
<i>Exclusive Transcript: The Full Testimony Bankman-Fried Planned to Give to Congress</i> , FORBES, Dec. 13, 2022, https://www.forbes.com/sites/stevenehrlich/2022/12/13/exclusive-transcript-the-full-testimony-sbf-planned-to-give-to-congress	23
<i>Examiners in Bankruptcy Cases, A Guide for Examiners, Courts and Practitioners</i> (N.Y. City Bar. 2013-14)	11
Harner, Michelle M. and Marincic Griffin, Jamie, <i>Facilitating Successful Failures</i> , 66 Fla. L. Rev. 205 (2014).....	10
Hershey, Samuel P. and Sutherland-Smith, Kathryn, <i>Two Sides of the Same Coin? Cryptoassets and Estate Property in Bankruptcy</i> , AM. BANKR. INST. J., Aug. 2022.....	17
Levy, Aaron, <i>The Role of the Securities and Exchange Commission and the Judicial Functions under the Bankruptcy Reform Act of 1978</i>	8
Lipson, Jonathan C., <i>The Rule of the Deal: Bankruptcy Bargains and Other Misnomers</i> , 97 AM. BANKR. L.J. 41 (2023)	13
Lipson, Jonathan C., <i>Understanding Failure: Examiners and the Bankruptcy Reorganization of Large Public Companies</i> , 84 AM. BANKR. L.J. 1 (2010).....	8, 12, 13, 32
Lipson, Jonathan C. and Marotta, Christopher Fiore, <i>Examining Success</i> , 90 AM. BANKR. L.J. 1 (2016)	9, 12, 32
Lupica, Lois, R. and Rapoport, Nancy B., <i>Best Practices for Working with Fee Examiners</i> , 32 AM. BANKR. INST. J. 20	7
Oliver, Joshua, ‘ <i>Sam? Are you there?!</i> ’ <i>The bizarre and brutal final hours of FTX</i> , FIN. TIMES, Feb. 9, 2023, https://www.ft.com/content/6e912f25-f1b7-4b19-b370-007fbc867246	21

Rule 4.1, <i>NYSBA NY Rules of Professional Conduct</i> (2021).....	25
Warren, Elizabeth, <i>Bankruptcy Policy</i> , 54 U. CHI. L. REV. 775 (1987).....	10
